

No. 22-56181

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE OHIO HOUSE, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF COSTA MESA, a municipal corporation,
Defendant-Appellee

and

BRANDON STUMP, an individual; RYAN STUMP, an individual; KEITH STUMP, an individual; BUCKEYE RECOVERY TREE COLLECTIVE, LLC, a California limited liability company; BUCKEYE TREE COLLECTIVE, LLC, a California limited liability company; CHADWICK HOUSE, LLC, a California limited liability company; ASHBROOKE, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company,
Counter-Defendants

On Appeal from United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 8:19-cv-0171f0- JVS-GJS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA,
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, AND
TWENTY OTHER PUBLIC INTEREST ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Autumn M. Elliott
Zeenat Hassan
**DISABILITY RIGHTS
CALIFORNIA**
350 S. Bixel St. Suite 290
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 213-8000
Fax: (213) 213-8001
autumn.elliott@disabilityrightsca.org
zeenat.hassan@disabilityrightsca.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Michelle Uzeta
**DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND**
3075 Adeline Street, Suite 210
Berkeley, CA 94703
Tel: (510)-644-2555
muzeta@dredf.org
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE ANALYSIS UPENDS DECADES OF REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION LAW.....	1
A. The reasoning on fundamental alteration contradicts established law..	2
B. Consideration of other requests conflicts with the case-by-case inquiry required by law.....	8
C. The statement regarding the entire reasonable accommodation ordinance’s consistency with the FHA, when Ohio House challenged only a single subsection, should be removed.....	11
II. INSTITUTIONALIZATION.....	13
III. THE PANEL MISUNDERSTANDS THE NATURE OF, AND NECESSITY FOR, COMMUNITY-BASED HOUSING FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES.	15
A. Community-based shared housing is, by design, different from institutional living and compatible with other residential uses.....	15
B. People with disabilities have different and greater needs for shared housing than people without disabilities.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19
FORM 8 CERT OF COMPLIANCE.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	5
<i>Anderson v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Budnick v. Town of Carefree</i> , 518 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	4, 6, 7
<i>Fortyune v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Fry v. Saenz</i> , 98 Cal.App.4th 256 (2002)	6
<i>Giebeler v. M & B Assocs.</i> , 343 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Johnson v. Gambrinus Co./Spoetzl Brewery</i> , 116 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Lentini v. Cal. Ctr. for the Arts, Escondido</i> , 370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>McGary v. City of Portland</i> , 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 6
<i>Oconomowoc Residential Programs v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002)	18

Ohio House, LLC v. City of Costa et al.,
122 F.4th 1097 (9th Cir. 2024)*passim*

Pac. Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)3, 4, 17

Payan v. L.A. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021)2

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin,
532 U.S. 661 (2001).....6, 9, 10

Stein v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.,
115 F.4th 1244 (9th Cir. 2024)12, 13

Stone v. City of Mount Vernon,
118 F.3d 92 (2nd Cir. 1997)11

United States v. Cal. Mobile Home Park Mgmt. Co.,
107 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1997)4

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B).....3

Regulations & Rules

24 C.F.R. § 8.112

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 (b)(7)(i).....2, 3

28 C.F.R. § 36.3022

28 C.F.R. § 42.5112

49 C.F.R. § 27.7(e).....2

Other Authorities

A Real Lulu: Zoning for Group Homes and Halfway Houses Under
the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 (1996) 29 J. Marshall
L. Rev. 369.....16

California Department of Housing and Community Development’s
Group Home Technical Advisory (2022), available at:
[https://www.hcd.ca.gov/sites/default/files/docs/planning-and-
community/group-home-technical-advisory-2022.pdf](https://www.hcd.ca.gov/sites/default/files/docs/planning-and-community/group-home-technical-advisory-2022.pdf).....16

U.S. Census Bureau Profile for Costa Mesa, California, at
[https://data.census.gov/profile/Costa_Mesa_city,_California?g=16
0XX00US0616532](https://data.census.gov/profile/Costa_Mesa_city,_California?g=160XX00US0616532)10
